on December 1 in the years 2016 through 2025, inclusive, with term bonds optional, with interest payable on 
June 1 and December 1 of each year, commencing December 1, 2016, and will be subject to redemption prior to 
maturity on or after December 1, 2023.  Bidders must bid not less than ninety-nine and one-quarter percent 
(99.25%) of par or more than one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of par for the Series 2016B Bonds.  
The approving opinion for the Series 2016B Bonds will be furnished at the expense of the City by Bass, Berry & 

Sims PLC, Bond Counsel, Nashville, Tennessee. No rate or rates bid for the Series 2016B Bonds shall exceed

[...]

mature on June 1 in the years 2017 through 2026, inclusive, with term bonds optional, with interest payable on 
June 1 and December 1 of each year, commencing December 1, 2016, and will be subject to redemption prior to 
maturity on or after June 1, 2023.  Bidders must bid not less than ninety-nine and one-quarter percent (99.25%) 
of par or more than one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of par for the Series 2016C Bonds.  The 
approving opinion for the Series 2016C Bonds will be furnished at the expense of the City by Bass, Berry & 
Sims PLC, Bond Counsel, Nashville, Tennessee. No rate or rates bid for the Series 2016C Bonds shall exceed